

No. 09-20871

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAMES PATRICK PHILLIPS,
WESLEY C. WALTON,
AND JAMES BROOKS
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
No. 4:04-CR-512-SS

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN FAVOR OF APPELLANT

Barbara Bergman
University of New Mexico,
School of Law
1117 Stanford NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131
Tel: (505) 277-3304
Of-Counsel,
Co-Chair of NACDL
Amicus Committee

John P. Elwood
Craig D. Margolis
Yousri H. Omar
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 639-6500
Fascimile: (202) 639-6604

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERFERENCE WITH APPELLANTS’
RIGHT TO COUNSEL VIOLATED THEIR SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHTS AND NECESSITATES DISMISSAL OF THEIR
CONVICTIONS.....5

A. The Repudiated Thompson Memorandum, and Successor
Policies, Allowed (and Even Encouraged) Prosecutors to
Unconstitutionally Interfere with the Right to Counsel of
Choice5

B. Out of Fear of Indictment, Corporations Had No Choice but to
Change Long-Standing Policies to Advance Legal Fees to
Employees as a Result of Pressure Exerted by the Government10

C. The Pressure Exerted by the Government on El Paso to Stop
Paying Employees’ Legal Fees under the Thompson
Memorandum and El Paso’s Acquiescence Amounted to an
Impermissible Infringement on Right to Counsel of Choice14

1. *El Paso’s Decision not to Pay Appellants’ Legal Fees
Constituted State Action Because of the Influence Exerted by
the Government*15

2. *The Government’s Conduct in this Case Violated
Appellants’ Right to the Assistance of Counsel of Choice*16

3. *The Government’s Pre-Indictment Conduct Impaired
Appellants’ Relationships with Counsel*.....19

D. Dismissal of the Indictment is the Appropriate Remedy to Cure
the Violations of Appellants’ Constitutionally Protected Right
to Counsel of Choice.19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005)..... 11

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....3

Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)3

Maine v. Moulton, 474 U.S. 159 (1985) 3, 16

Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988) 14

People v. Crovedi, 65 Cal.2d 199 (1966) 16

Ridder v. Cityfed Fin. Corp., 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995) 18

Roquet v. Arthur Andersen LLP, 398 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2005) 11

Rothgery v. Gillespie County, 554 U.S. 191 (2008) 19

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 15

United States v. Carmichael, 216 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2000) 20

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 18, 21

United States v. Morrison, 449 U.S. 361 (1981) 3, 19

United States v. Stein, 435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 12

United States v. Stein, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) *passim*

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153, 160 (1988) 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI. *passim*

Other Authorities

Ainslie, Elizabeth K., *Indicting Corporations Revisited: Lessons of the Arthur Andersen Prosecution*, 43 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 107 (2006)..... 11

Ass’n of Corporate Counsel, *The Decline of the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Corporate Context: Survey Results* (2006).6

Brown, Ken, et al., *Called to Account: Indictment of Andersen in Shredding Case Puts its Future in Question*, Wall St. J., Mar. 15, 2002, at A1..... 10

Carpenter, Crystal Joy, Commentary, *Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations: The Thompson Memorandum and its Aftermath*, 59 Ala. L. Rev. 207 (2007) 6-7

Committee On Capital Markets Regulation, Interim Report (Nov. 30, 2006)..... 10

Griffin, Lisa Kern, *Compelled Cooperation and the New Corporate Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 311 (2007) 13

3 LaFave, Wayne R., et al., *Criminal Procedure* (3d ed. 2007)..... 16

Oesterle, Dale A., *Early Observations on the Prosecutions of Business Scandals of 2002-03: On Sideshow Prosecutions, Spitzer’s Clash with Donaldson over Turf, the Choice of Civil or Criminal Actions, and the Tough Tactic of Coerced Cooperation*, 1 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 443 (2004) 10

Paltrow, Scot J. *Princeton/Newport Partners: Additional Charges Filed in Securities Fraud Case*, L.A. Times, Jan. 20 1989..... 10-11

“Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations,”
 Memorandum from Larry D. Thompson, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys (Jan. 20, 2003)..... *passim*

“Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations,”
 Memorandum from Paul J. McNulty, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys (Dec. 12, 2006). 7, 8

Rogers, Joan C., *Judge Condemns DOJ Policy of Pressuring Companies Not to Pay Employees’ Legal Fees*, 22 Law. Man. on Prof. Conduct: Current Reports (ABA/BNA) 342 (July 12, 2006).....7

Specter, Senator Arlen, *On the Thompson Memo, Terrorist Surveillance, and the Detainee Act*, Remarks at the NACDL White Collar Crime Seminar (Sept. 15, 2006), *reprinted in Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers*, 30 *Champion* 55 (Dec. 2006).....7

The Thompson Memorandum’s Effect on the Right to Counsel in Corporate Investigations: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, S. Hrg. 109-835 (Sept. 12, 2006).....7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attorneys’ Manual §§ 9-28.000 to .1300 (Aug. 28, 2008)..... 8, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attorneys’ Manual § 1-1.100 (May 2009),.....9

Young, Douglas R., *United States: Shifting Boundaries – As Courts Reexamine Cooperation in Federal Investigations, Individuals Are Fighting Back*, Mondaq Bus. Briefing, Oct. 25, 2006 17
